JMarco Stellini Z'sBB-RABE610 014 - Brigi15/10/10

Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in
the Planning of Passenger Railway Service

Tomas Robenek
Jianghang Chen
Michel Bierlaire

Transp - OR, EPFL April 2013

13th Swiss Transport Research Conference

S I I a C Monte Verita / Ascona, April 24 — 26, 2013



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the
Planning of Passenger Railway Service

Tomas Robenek Jianghang Chen

Transp - OR, EPFL Transp - OR, EPFL

1015 Lausanne 1015 Lausanne

phone: +41 21 693 24 32 phone: +41 21 693 25 32
fax: +41 21 693 80 60 fax: +41 21 693 80 60
tomas.robenek @epfl.ch jianghang.chen @epfl.ch
Michel Bierlaire

Transp - OR, EPFL

1015 Lausanne

phone: +41 21 693 25 37
fax: +41 21 693 80 60
michel.bierlaire @epfl.ch

April 2013

Abstract

With the new EU legislature, the track management and the Train Operating Companies (TOCs)
have to be separated subjects and hence allowing the private sector to enter the market (also
called as liberalization of railways). Up to this point, the market was ruled by one TOC (usually
the national carrier) subsidized by local government. Its purpose was to provide accessibility
and mobility to the general public. However with a new competition entering the industry,
the traditional business model has to be adapted to reflect the demand on profitable lines and
at the same time provide the basic accessibility and mobility on lines, that are not profitable
(subsidized by government).

In this paper, we analyze the current planning process of the passenger railway service in the
context of demand interaction, including references to the fundamental literature on the topic.

Our study shows that the current Train Timetabling Problem (TTP) in the literature does not
reflect the actual demand and hence we propose a new problem to be inserted in the planning
process: the Ideal Train Timetabling Problem. Such a problem would find the most profitable
timetable for each train and would serve as an input to the TTP, in which the feasibility of such
timetables would be secured.

Keywords

railway, demand, optimization, timetabling, scheduling, planning



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

1 Introduction

The time of dominance of one rail operating company (usually national carrier) over the markets
in Europe is reaching to an end. With the new EU regulation, the track management and train
operating companies (TOC) have to be separated subjects. Thus allowing competition (private
sector) to enter the market.

Up to this point, the national carriers were subsidized by local governments and their purpose
was to offer the accessibility and mobility to the public (passengers). On the other hand, the
goal of the private sector is to generate revenue. In transportation sector, revenue is generated by
transporting passengers or goods. The prospective passengers and goods are considered to be

the demand to capture, hence TOCs’ goal is to maximize the captured demand.

In case of goods, the demand is more flexible and its market is more or less already open for
private sector, unlike for passengers. The main driver of goods’ demand is cost and in some
cases also the trip time. On the other hand, the passenger demand is also sensitive to the time of
the departure related to the trip purpose (weekday peak hours for work or school, weekends for

leisure, etc.) and others (comfort, perception, etc.).

With the change of the market, the TOCs have to adapt to a new business model and to change
their service provided. In this paper, we describe the current way of planning of the passenger
railway service, and discuss, how the demand is taken into account in the current planning
process. After the analysis, we elaborate on possible changes in the planning process, in a way

that new objective is properly taken into account.

2 Railway Planning

Planning a railway operation is a complex task and hence it is partitioned into several problems
that are solved sequentially. These problems and the sequence in which they are solved, can be

seen on Figure 1.

The main base of providing a railway service is the railway network and as a such, the network
design is always the first step in the planning process. However, since the fundamental (or
complete) part of the network is usually present, it is not then shown in the planning process.
Moreover this decision is not in jurisdiction of TOCs. The TOCs’ planning process starts with
the line design followed by the timetable design, rolling stock and crew scheduling and train

platforming.



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

Train Platform
Timetables . Assignment
Platforming =
Line Train Rolling Train
Demand : Lines ) ) Timetables Stock Assignment
Planning Timetabling p
Planning S
Crew (Erau.
Timetables . Assignment
Planning =

Figure 1: Planning overview of railway operation

In the Line Planning Problem, the main input is demand per origin and destination (in form of
the OD Matrix) and the global railway infrastructure (network). Based on this input, selection of
the most suitable potential train lines, connecting these origins and destinations, is undertaken.

Apart of that, frequencies and capacities of the lines are outputted as well.

In the Train Timetabling Problem, as an input serves the pre-created ideal timetables (consisting
of the desired start time and the time windows, that give degree of freedom to the problem,
in order to find a feasible solution; non-cyclic problem) or frequencies and fixed departures
for some of the trains (cyclic problem). The problem then finds the timetables for all of the
scheduled trains (result of the Line Planning Problem), such that safety regulations in the railway
network are maintained. Two possible timetable settings exist: cyclic and acyclic. The difference
between the two is, that trains with the cyclic timetables leave the stations at the beginning of the
cycle, i.e. if the cycle is one hour, the trains then leave the station every hour in the same minute.
The design of this problem suggests, that it serves mainly to the Infrastructure Manager (IM) to

secure the safety and the feasibility of the network, whilst maximizing the wishes of TOCs.

The three remaining problems are not directly connected to the demand, they are subject to the
created timetables and hence left out of the scope of this study (they are also closer to the day of
operation than the two first steps, i.e. strategic to operational). Moreover the Train Platforming

Problem is in jurisdiction of IM. For more detailed description, including the planning problems,

3 Line Planning Problem

The Line Planning Problem (LPP) is the first fundamental step in the railway planning process.
The purpose of this problem is to find a set of train lines through the railway network, such that

it reflects the passenger demand and that it is also operable by the TOC. Its main restrictions are



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

a global railway network (most often in the form of the preprocessed railway lines to relieve the
computational time), the demand along this network and the available rolling stock (capacity,
frequency). This problem is considered to be strategic, since building a new railway track (and
thus allowing a new additional potential lines to enter the LPP) takes years. This problem is ran
by the TOC:s.

The line is called a set of trains, that have same route and same stopping stations. The only
difference, between the trains in a line, are their respective arrival and departure times. The
frequency of a line is an interpretation of the number of trains running on a line in a given
period (for instance morning peak hour). Moreover, the line can have been assigned a type, e.g.
regional, inter-regional, intercity, eurocity, etc. The type then defines, which will be the dwelling
(stopping) stations: regional trains dwell at every station, inter-regional in the main towns of the

regions it passes through, etc.

Example of how the result of LPP might look like, can be seen in Figure 2. Note, that the figure

also contains the current location of all the trains in the network (marks S, RE, IR, ICN, etc.).

Oﬁpmm Jowrenglidézery e MontsurLausanne margot Tavern
Bussigny-prés-Lausanne i:s s
Clarmant LI R Epalingss
[e]
Geverole Lausanne 27 e
- = Forel
Echand: Q Prillyy Les
o] Monnaz Sty > gnens Q Monts-De-Pully
e} . ¢} Chailly-sur-Lausanne
Echict Y
@ Vuihse, g Lonay oengcl, Ecublens Bourdonnette®
o ik o Belmont-sur-Lausanne
Yens @ S Ehigny 8 Fréversnges @3353””5 La Groix-sur-Lutry
3 Q Morges — o 3 La Croix scifie Bret
Willars-sous-Yens o Saint-Sulpice Quehy Ry ® 2 o
Tolocher Paudar-Lut
vigny 1, B TR 4 Chatelard-Lutry, Peflow
s T b
@ iex P Qx Gare
a Epgses
Etoy . N
Saintygfex Bourg-en-Lavaux h Chaghes Le Mo
e Rivaz,
o - e.irﬁ@noﬁn

Figure 2: Example of outcome of LPP (SBB lines in Lausanne area)’

In the LPP, two objectives can be pursued: to maximize the covered demand or (and) to minimize
the operational cost. The first objective is maximizing the coverage of direct passengers, this
leads to a design of long lines, which are not desirable (propagate delays more easily, need for
crew breaks, etc.). The second objective has the opposite effect - very short lines, that lead to a
high number of transfers for the passengers. Hence the trade-off between the two objectives is a

good measure to prevent such consequences.

As mentioned above, the lines are assigned their frequencies and capacities within the model.
Again two options are possible: high frequency with small capacity and vice versa. Up to this
point, it is on the TOC to pre-assign the combination of the two to every potential line.

1 source:http://simcity.vasile.ch/sbb/



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

3.1 Literature

The literature is basically divided into two partitions by passenger based and cost based objective

passengers objective and moreover evaluates the minimization of operational costs (and its

techniques) as defined by Claessens.

instead of maximizing direct travelers, the minimization of costs is the objective. Moreover
additional decision variables on frequency and length of the trains (in terms of the number of
carriages) are used. However this leads to a non-linear model and thus linear reformulation is

developed instead (one decision variable representing the combination of the above). Another

The main difference, comparing to the others, is that the lines are constructed from scratch,

instead of using the set of preprocessed lines.

The reason is, that in this paper the objective function consists of multiple objectives and is
designed to find the trade-off between covering the demand and minimizing the operational cost.

The model takes into account only single line type.



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

Input Parameters Following is the list of parameters used in the model:

G=WV,E) — undirected graph G representing the railway network
vev — set of stations
eckE — set of edges representing the tracks between stations
peP — set of unordered pairs of stations (p = (py, p»)) with positive demand
d, — number of passengers, that want to travel between stations p; and p,
E, — set of edges on the shortest path between stations p; and p,
de = Yipecr,dp — the total number of passengers, that want to travel along edge e
leL — set of potential lines (assumed to be known a priori)
E, — set of edges of the line /
feF — set of potential frequencies
ceC — set of available capacities
iel — set of indices representing combination of assigned capacity ¢
and frequency f to a line [
k; — operational cost for a combination i (e.g. train driver, conductor(s),

carriage kilometers

Moreover, the set of stations V can be partitioned into subsets of stations, that are suitable for
start and end of the line, and the subset of stations, where it is not possible due to the lack of

facilities. It is also assumed, that trains stop at all of the stations in their respective line.

The objective is to select the subset of lines from the potential set L, followed by the assignment
of the frequency and the capacity for each of the selected lines. If the TOC desires a cyclic

timetable, then it has to be secured, that the desired cycle is divisible by the chosen frequencies.

The demand d,, is usually given per hour and model is mainly solved only for peak hours, as
these are the bottlenecks in the network. If we can cover the bottlenecks, then we can also cover
the demand for the rest of the day (in terms of the capacity and the frequency). Since the model
can handle only single line type only, the demand has to be pre-processed, i.e. if the model is
run for intercity type and there is a demand between stations s; and s,, where the first station
is regional and the second intercity for instance, then the demand starting from s; should be
transferred to the closest intercity-like station (or another viable approach). Since the passengers
seek the shortest traveling time, it is highly possible that they will choose the shortest path
through the network.



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

Decision Variables Following is the list of decision variables used in the model:

1 if and only if line /; is to be operated with a frequency f; and capacity c;,
0 otherwise.

SN
S
|

number of direct passengers traveling on line / between the pair of stations p

Model

max Wl'ZZdlp—Wz'Zki'xi (1)

leL peP i€l

s.t. Z X <1, Viel, )

iEIZli—l
Z fiocioxi>d,, Ve € E, (3)

iel:ecE),

Z dp<f-ci-x, VleLYecE, 4)

pEPe€cE),
> dy<d, VpeP, (5)

leL:E,CE;
x €{0,1), Viel, (6)
dy, >0, VieLVpeP (7)

The multi-objective function (1) is optimizing the trade-off between maximization of direct
passengers and minimization of the operational costs of the lines. The weights w; and w, are

setting the importance of the 2 respective objectives.

The constraints (2) secure that at most one combination of frequency and capacity is assigned to
a line. The constraints (3) make sure that the capacity provided on each edge is larger than the
number of traveling passengers on this edge. The constraints (4) specify the relation between the
two respective decision variables in a way, that number of passengers traveling on line / between
pair of stations p does not exceed the provided total capacity (frequency times capacity of the
train set). The constraints (5) secure that the total amount of passengers on line / between the

pair of stations p does not exceed the total travel demand between these two stations.



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

4 Train Timetabling Problem

The Train Timetabling Problem (TTP) is the second step in the railway planning process. The
objective of this problem is to find a timetable for each train, in such a way that the railway
network capacity is not violated, as well as the safety issues. As the main input serves the
railway infrastructure and the trains to be scheduled. The problem is tactical, since the train
timetables are updated every year (in Europe usually in December, EU directive from 2004
obliges all TOCs in Europe to do so on the same day) and in some countries (France, Great
Britain) twice a year. However the timetable development can take more than one year. This

problem is ran by the Infrastructure Manager (IM).

The timetable is called an arrival and departure time for each stopping station along the line of a
train. The complete timetable is then the set of timetables for each train per given time period.

The example of a single timetable of one train, can be seen on Figure 3.

Station Arrival Prognosis Departure Prognosis Train Platform Occupancy

Genéve-Aéroport 16:54 IR1427 3 1.§ 2.4
9
4: Genave 17:01 17:03 4 1.5 2.4
+ MNyan 17:16 17:17 2 1.9 2.0
+ Morges 17:31 17.32 3 1.y 2.n
+ Lausanne 1742 17:46 3 1w 2w
+ Vevey 17:59 18:00 3 1. 2.0
+ Montreux 168:05 18:06 3 1.0 2.0
+ Aigle 168:16 18:17 1 18 2.0
+ Bex 18:23 18:24 1 10 2.9
+ St-Maurice 168:28 18:29 1 1.9 2.4
+ Martigny 16:38 18:39 2 1.§ 2.4
+ Sion 16:53 18:55 2 1.8 2.4
4: Sierre/Siders 14:04 18:05 2 1.y 2.4
+ Leuk 19:12 19:13 2 1.9 2.4
+ Visp 19:22 19:24 ] 1.§ 2.4
© Brig 19:31 6

Figure 3: Example of a single outcome of TTP (SBB InterRegio — Geneva — Brig)?

In general, we can distinguish between two types of timetables: non-cyclic and cyclic. The
difference is, that in the cyclic schedules, trains of the same line leave their stations in cycles,

e.g. if the cycle is one hour, then the trains leave at the same minute every hour.

The main argument of pro-cyclic timetables is the easier memorability for the passengers. Effect

logit model based on the stated preference data is evolved. The results show, that the increase
in the demand for regular timetables is very small. This is in line with the fact, that the main

drivers for choosing public transit are attributes like travel time, price and reliability.

2source:http://sbb.ch



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

On the other hand, the disadvantages of cyclic timetables are less abstract comparing to passenger
demand. The main disadvantage is the higher operation cost. The schedule is almost the same
throughout the day, i.e. the trains run with same density in and out of the peak hour. The
non-peak cost can be reduced by scheduling smaller train sets. However this includes some
other operational constraints, when the peak hour starts again (coming from the symmetrical

circulation of the rolling stock).

The cyclic schedule favors the passengers that do not look up the departure of the train prior
their trip. However the passengers with such behavior are mainly the commuters on highly
frequent lines like metro or tram, where few minutes do not play important role. Whereas in the
railway service, we can distinguish 2 types of passengers: long distance and commuters. Since
the commuters take the train every day, they would know the departure times. On the other
hand, the long distance commuters would plan their trip ahead and thus know their departure
time prior the travel. Moreover, with the spread of the internet booking, the passengers are more
and more aware of their departure times and thus making one of the basic arguments for cyclic

timetables invalid.

4.1 Non-Cyclic Timetabling

In the non-cyclic timetabling, there is as an input pre-processed ideal timetable with a possible

time windows, in order to be able to shift the timetable, if it is not feasible.

4.1.1 Literature

Most of the models, on the non-cyclic timetabling, in the published literature, formulate the
problem either as MILP or ILP. The MILP model uses continues time, whereas the ILP model
discretizes the time. Since of the complexity of the problem, many heuristic approaches are

considered.



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

detail. The model takes into account one-way single line with a starting and ending station and
several intermediate stations along the line.

Input Parameters Below is the list of parameters used in the model:

G =(V,A) - directed acyclic multigraph G

veV — set of nodes

acA — setof arcs

teT — set of trains

aecA — subset of arcs used by train ¢

o — source node

T — sink node

Da — profit of arc a

o7 (v) — setof arcs in A’ leaving the node v

6, (v) — set of arcs in A’ entering the node v

C — family of maximal subsets C of pairwise incompatible arcs

The set of stations s € S is ordered by the appearance of the stations along the line. A
timetable is then defined for each train ¢ by the departure time from the first station f;, the
arrival time to the last station /, and the arrival and departure times for the intermediate stations

fi+1,...,01, — 1. Initially, each train ¢ has an ideal timetable with departure time d,, at each



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

station s € {f;,...,[; — 1} and arrival time a,, at each station s € {f; + 1,...,/,} assigned. The
model then modifies the ideal timetable in order to satisfy the line capacity constraints and the

output of the problem is then referred to as the actual timetable.

The nodes v are representing the arrivals and the departures from the stations along the line at a
specific times. The arcs a represent the stops at the stations and the trips between the stations.
Moreover for each station s except the first one, the nodes associated with an arrival at s at some
time are denoted by U* and for each station s except the last one, the nodes associated with a

departure at s at some time are denoted by W*.

The arc set A is partitioned into arc sets A’ associated with each train ¢. Arcs in A’ from a node
w € W*! to a node u € U* model train ¢ departing from the station s — 1 at the time instant
associated with w and arriving at station s at the time instant associated with u. On the top of
that, arcs in A’ from a node u € U® to a node w € W* model train 7 arriving at station s at the

time instant associated with u and departing at the time instant associated with w.

The arcs leaving the source node o represent the train departures from their first station and the
arcs coming in the sink node 7 represent the train arrivals at their final station. The graph G then
guarantees, that every path from o to 7 using arcs in A’ match a feasible timetable for a train ¢

and vice versa.

The profit p, associated with arc a is usually represented as follows:

7t = (V) — Vipdy (8)

where 7, is the ideal profit of the train 7, ¢,(-) is an user defined nondecreasing function penalizing
the train shift v, at a starting station, y, is the sum of differences between the ideal and the actual
timetable on the rest of the arcs and v, is the is a given nonnegative parameter (i.e. the function
penalizing the train stretch is assumed to be linear). The profit function is usually the same for
the trains of the same type running in the same period of the time. If the result of this function is

nonpositive, it is better to cancel the train.

Decision Variables Following is the list of decision variables used in the model:

{ 1 if and only if the path in the solution associated with train ¢ contains arc a,
X, =

0 otherwise.

10



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

Model

max Z Z Pa* Xa )

teT acA!
s.t. Z x, <1, VieT, (10)
aes; (o)
Z X, = Z x,,  VteT,NveV\{o,1) (11)
aes; (v) aes; (v)
Zxa <1, VC e C, (12)
aeC

x, €10, 1}, Ya € A. (13)

The objective function (9) is maximizing the overall "profit", i.e. finding a timetable as close to

the desirable timetable as possible.

compatibility between selected arcs is satisfied.

4.2 Cyclic Timetabling

In the cyclic timetabling, there is no ideal timetable on the input. That is because of the nature
of the problem — the cyclicity. However some of the trains can have a fixed departure time at

some of the stations.

4.2.1 Literature

brings up the topic of cyclic scheduling based on Periodic Event Scheduling Problem (PESP).
The problem is solved via proposed algorithm.



introduce flexible PESP — instead of the fixed times of the events, time windows are provided.

4.2.2 Mathematical Model

Input Parameters Below is the list of parameters used in the model:

G =(N,AUA®) — graph G representing the railway network
nmeN — set of nodes
acA — set of regular tracks a = (n,m)
acA’ — set of single tracks a = (n,m) = (m, n)
teT — set of trains
neN'CN — set of nodes visited by train ¢
aeA'CAUA* — setof tracks used by train ¢
(t,t)eT, — set of all pairs of trains (z,¢’), that travel along the track a in the same
direction, where ¢’ is the faster train
t,t)eT; — set of all pairs of trains (¢, '), that travel along the single
track a in the opposite direction, where ¢ departs from n
and ¢’ departs from m
te Fl Fa — setof all trains ¢, that have a fixed departure (arrival) at node n
t,t)esS, — set of all train pairs (¢,¢'), ¢ < ¢, for which the departure
times are to be synchronized at node n
t,t)eC, — set of all train pairs (¢,¢'), ¢ < ¢, for which turn-around or
connection constraint is required from train ¢ to train ¢’ at node n
b — cycle of the timetable
h — general headway upon departure and arrival at every node
rh — time it takes to the train ¢ to traverse the arc a
[dz, d_ﬁl] — dwell time window of the train # at the node n

12



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

—
[y
-
2|
e
|

fixed arrival/departure window of the train ¢ at the node n,

in the case of completely fixed arrival/departure f| = f,f
[sﬁf’, E] — time window for the synchronization of trains ¢ and 7] at node n
[c;", 3] — time window for the connection or turn around constraint

between trains ¢ and ¢’ at node n

The set of nodes N typically consists of all the stations in the network. The regular tracks a € A
are directed. Multiple parallel regular tracks are allowed between the nodes, however in this
model maximum of 2 tracks is allowed, otherwise a third index for the track would need to be
introduced. The single tracks a € A* are not directed. The set of trains T consist of 2f trains,

since a train line with frequency f yields f trains in each direction.

In the set C,,, if the node 7 is the destination of the train ¢, then this train turns into the train .

Otherwise the pair (7, ') is handled as a connection between the trains.

If there are two trains sharing some parts of their route, then the synchronization can be applied.
This means, that if for example both of the trains have frequency one and the cycle is one hour,
the synchronization would secure that the trains would leave the shared stations 30 minutes apart

and hence secure better coverage for the shared part of the route.

Decision Variables Following is the list of decision variables used in the model:

~

a, — arrival time of train 7 at node n

d,, — departure time of train # from node n

In the below model, modulo function is used on a several occasions. Since the timetable is the
same in every cycle, it is enough to solve the problem only for one cycle. This is achieved via

the modulo function, which is the remainder of the Euclidean division.

Model
max  F(a,d) (14)
st. d, —d =r mod b, VieT,ac A (15)
d, - d, € |di. ] modb,  VieT,¥neN, (16)
dy —di e st s modb,  VneNV(1)eS,, (17)

13



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

d —d e |c e | modb,  VYneNV(r)eC, (18)
d, —d,e|r,—r+hb-h|modb, — YaecAN(r)eT, (19)
ay—dye|r+r, +hb-hlmodb,  VaeA Nr)eT, (20)
d, €| £l Vne N,V e F, 1)

d, e |f. 7. Vn e N,Vt € F°, (22)
a,d €{0,b-1}, Yte T,¥Yn € N,. (23)

to define his/her own objective. Such an objective can be for instance to minimize passenger
travel time, maximize timetable robustness, minimize the number of required rolling stock units

or to minimize the violation of the initial constraints in case the solution is not feasible.

domain of the decision variables.

5 Additional Demand Enhancing Techniques

Apart of the classical problems (shown on Figure 1), other additional techniques like revenue
management, dynamic pricing or discrete choice models can be used to affect the demand.

Especially the revenue management, which has been proven effective in the airline industry.

SNCEF, is described. The main responsibility of the tool is to adjust the train capacity (by adding
new unit to the train, drop empty extra units or open them for reservations on double-unit trains,
open an optional train to reservations and assign it an itinerary-compatible fleet type) based
on the current reservations, ODs and forecasted demand. The tool is maximizing the expected
incremental profit subject to operational constraints (mainly availability of the rolling stock and

its routing through the network).

14



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

resulting timetable is cyclic (coming from constraints). The model integrates modal choice
model (logit with 3 alternatives - bus, train and car, utility consists of travel time, monetary
cost, walking time, average waiting time and comfort). Coefficients are estimated by a revealed
preference. Since the MILP is non-convex 2 methods are tested: branch and bound and heuristic
approach. Both are tested on a regional network in Italy, with real schedules as input. It is shown

that with the current schedule, only 4 % of the population can choose train.

ing a discrete choice model to decrease the overcrowding on the trains by introducing special

ticket costs, when at the same time not reducing the total amount of passengers transported, i.e.

level.

6 Conclusion

Even though the demand is the driver of any service (not only in the transportation), we can see
that in the current railway planning process, it is taken into account only briefly and the main

focus, i.e. constraint is the railway infrastructure.

In order to adjust the business model, review of the current way of planning of the passenger
railway service has been conducted in the above sections. If we have a closer look on the railway
planning horizon (Figure 1), we can see that there are two problems directly related to the
revenue management of railways: the Line Planning Problem (LPP) and the Train Timetabling

Problem (TTP); the others are subject to the results of these two.

15



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

The LPP takes as input the passenger demand (in the form of the OD matrix) and the global
railway infrastructure (in the form of preprocessed potential lines). The problem then selects
the most appropriate lines in order to maximize the coverage of the demand. Apart of that, the

problem can also try to minimize the operational cost(s).

The second step is the TTP, where the problem is designed for IM. For the non-cyclic case, as
input serve the ideal timetables desired by TOCs (provided with time windows, to give a degree
of freedom to IM). The IM then solves the TTP in order to find a feasible solution, such that the
railway network capacity and safety is held up to and that the resulting timetables are as close to
the wishes of TOCs as possible (maximizing this objective). In the cyclic case, the TOC(s) give
the IM the desired frequency of the service along with the list of desired connecting trains. Some

of the trains can have fixed departure/arrival. IM then solves the cyclic version of the TTP.

As we can see, there is a gap in the planning horizon: namely the construction of the ideal
timetables of the TOCs is missing (in the case of the cyclic problem, this can be addressed as the
fixed departure for some trains, e.g. the most profitable times). Hence, we are proposing a new
problem, that we call the TOC Ideal Train Timetabling Problem (ITTP). The logical location of
the problem then would be between the LPP and the TTP (Figure 4).

Train Platform
Timetables . Assignment
Platforming =
. . . Rolling Train
Demand Plia-rl1rr‘1ein Lines ‘Il'?rﬁzlta;rl;ﬁ;n - ' ble Timzrt?alglin Timetables Stock Assignment
g g a 9 Planning s
Crew
y Crew :
Timetables Planning As&ggment

Figure 4: Proposed planning horizon

We then propose the following structure of the problem: we consider the lines (outputted by
the LPP), the demand along the lines and the cost figures. The demand is in the form of the
space-time diagram, where we know the number of potential travelers for each pair of stations
(as an OD matrix) per minute. We also consider so-called trip time threshold, the time by which

the traveller is willing to postpone his/her trip.

The cost figures include the train driver cost, carriage per kilometer cost, subsidies from the
local government (in the form per kilometer per line; profitable lines most likely not subsidized;
the purpose of subsidies is to provide accessibility and mobility, e.g. rural and distant areas) and

the ticket prices.

The objective function is to maximize the overall profit, i.e., the difference between the revenue

16



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

(the ticket price and the subsidies, if applicable for the specific line) and the operational cost.

In order to be in line with the TTP (as it is ran by the IM), the time windows (where the scheduled
train is still profitable) are provided as well. We then redefine the costs of the timetables as they
are passed on the TTP as following: in the current formulation of the TTP, the costs are relative,
whereas we propose to use the costs that the TOCs would be willing to pay for the specific time

slot to IM (above the "rental" cost of using the infrastructure).

We keep the ITTP as a separate problem, since in the real life the TOCs give the ideal timetables
to the IM and then it is IM’s responsibility to secure the feasibility of the timetables (in terms of

the conflicts among the trains, belonging to either the same TOC or different TOCs).

We believe, that the main reason why the proposed ITTP has not been studied yet is (among
others) the lack of detailed data on demand and the non-existence of the liberalization, that have

started just recently.

Above the formulation of the ITTP, we would like to conduct an analysis of how much more
costly the cyclic timetables are comparing to the non-cyclic timetables. This would be done via
running the ITTP and thus getting real profits of the timetables and afterwards run independently

both cyclic and non-cyclic TTP and compare their results.

17



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

7 References

Abe, 1., M. L. of Technology. Technology and P. Program (2007) Revenue Management in the
Railway Industry in Japan and Portugal: A Stakeholder Approach, Massachusetts Institute of

Technology, Engineering Systems Division, Technology and Policy Program.

Armstrong, A. and J. Meissner (2010) Railway revenue management: Overview and models
(operations research), Working Papers, MRG/0019, Department of Management Science,

Lancaster University.

Barber, F., L. Ingolotti, A. Lova, A. Marin, J. Mesa, F. Ortega, F. Perea and P. Tormos (2008)
Integrating timetabling, network and line design, Technical Report, ARRIVAL project, January
2008.

Ben-Khedher, N., J. Kintanar, C. Queille and W. Stripling (1998) Schedule optimization at sncf:
From conception to day of departure, Interfaces, 28 (1) pp. 623, ISSN 00922102.

Bharill, R. and N. Rangaraj (2008) Revenue management in railway operations: A study of the
rajdhani express, indian railways, Transportation Research Part A: Policy and Practice, 42 (9)
1195 — 1207, ISSN 0965-8564. Institutional Reform in Land Passenger Transport.

Borndorfer, R., M. Grotschel and M. E. Pfetsch (2007) A column-generation approach to line
planning in public transport, Transportation Science, 41 (1) 123—-132, ISSN 1526-5447.

Borndorfer, R., M. Grottschel and M. E. Pfetsch (2008) Models for line planning in public
transport, paper presented at the Computer-aided Systems in Public Transport, vol. 600 of

Lecture Notes in Economics and Mathematical Systems, 363-378.

Brannlund, U., P. O. Lindberg, A. Nou and J. E. Nilsson (1998) Railway timetabling using
lagrangian relaxation, Transportation Science, 32 (4) 358-369, ISSN 1526-5447.

Burdett, R. and E. Kozan (2010) A sequencing approach for creating new train timetables, OR
Spectrum, 32 (1) 163—193, ISSN 0171-6468.

Bussieck, M. (1997) Optimal lines in public rail transport, Ph.D. Thesis, TU Braunschweig.

Bussieck, M., T. Lindner and M. Liibbecke (2004) A fast algorithm for near cost optimal line
plans, Mathematical Methods of Operations Research, 59 (2) 205-220.

Bussieck, M., T. Winter and U. Zimmermann (1997a) Discrete optimization in public rail

transport, Mathematical programming, 79 (1) 415-444.

Bussieck, M. R., P. Kreuzer and U. T. Zimmermann (1997b) Optimal lines for railway systems,
European Journal of Operational Research, 96 (1) 54 — 63, ISSN 0377-2217.

18



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

Cacchiani, V., A. Caprara and M. Fischetti (2012) A lagrangian heuristic for robustness, with an
application to train timetabling, Transportation Science, 46 (1) 124—133, ISSN 1526-5447.

Cacchiani, V., A. Caprara and P. Toth (2008) A column generation approach to train timetabling
on a corridor, 40R, 6 (2) 125-142, ISSN 1619-4500.

Cacchiani, V., A. Caprara and P. Toth (2010a) Non-cyclic train timetabling and comparability
graphs, Operations Research Letters, 38 (3) 179 — 184, ISSN 0167-6377.

Cacchiani, V., A. Caprara and P. Toth (2010b) Scheduling extra freight trains on railway networks,
Transportation Research Part B: Methodological, 44 (2) 215 — 231, ISSN 0191-2615.

Cacchiani, V., A. Caprara and P. Toth (2013) Finding cliques of maximum weight on a general-
ization of permutation graphs, Optimization Letters, 7 (2) 289-296, ISSN 1862-4472.

Caimi, G., M. Fuchsberger, M. Laumanns and K. Schupbach (2007) Periodic railway timetabling

with event flexibility.

Caprara, A., M. Fischetti and P. Toth (2002) Modeling and solving the train timetabling problem,
Operations Research, 50 (5) 851-861.

Caprara, A., L. G. Kroon, M. Monaci, M. Peeters and P. Toth (2007) Passenger railway op-
timization, in C. Barnhart and G. Laporte (eds.) Handbooks in Operations Research and

Management Science, vol. 14, chap. 3, 129-187, Elsevier.

Caprara, A., M. Monaci, P. Toth and P. L. Guida (2006) A lagrangian heuristic algorithm for a
real-world train timetabling problem, Discrete Applied Mathematics, 154 (5) 738 — 753, ISSN
0166-218X. IV ALIO/EURO Workshop on Applied Combinatorial Optimization.

Carey, M. and D. Lockwood (1995) A model, algorithms and strategy for train pathing, The
Journal of the Operational Research Society, 46 (8) pp. 988—1005, ISSN 01605682.

Chierici, A., R. Cordone and R. Maja (2004) The demand-dependent optimization of regular
train timetables, Electronic Notes in Discrete Mathematics, 17 (0) 99 — 104, ISSN 1571-0653.

Workshop on Graphs and Combinatorial Optimization.

Claessens, M., N. van Dijk and P. Zwaneveld (1998) Cost optimal allocation of rail passenger
lines, European Journal of Operational Research, 110 (3) 474 — 489, ISSN 0377-2217.

Claessens, T. and N. van Dijk (1995) A Mathematical Programming Model to Determine a Set

of Operation Lines T Minimal Costs, Discussion paper.

Cordone, R. and F. Redaelli (2011) Optimizing the demand captured by a railway system with a
regular timetable, Transportation Research Part B: Methodological, 45 (2) 430 — 446, ISSN
0191-2615.

19



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

Crevier, B., J.-F. Cordeau and G. Savard (2012) Integrated operations planning and revenue
management for rail freight transportation, Transportation Research Part B: Methodological,
46 (1) 100 — 119, ISSN 0191-2615.

Erol, B. (2009) Models for the Train Timetabling Problem, Master Thesis, TU Berlin.

Fischer, F., C. Helmberg, J. JanSen and B. Krostitz (2008) Towards solving very large scale
train timetabling problems by lagrangian relaxation, paper presented at the ATMOS 2008 -
8th Workshop on Algorithmic Approaches for Transportation Modeling, Optimization, and
Systems, Dagstuhl, Germany.

Goossens, J.-W., v. Hoesel, S. and L. Kroon (2001) A branch-and-cut approach for solving line
planning problems, Research Memoranda, 026, Maastricht : METEOR, Maastricht Research
School of Economics of Technology and Organization.

Goossens, J.-W., S. van Hoesel and L. Kroon (2006) On solving multi-type railway line planning
problems, European Journal of Operational Research, 168 (2) 403 — 424, ISSN 0377-2217.
Feature Cluster on Mathematical Finance and Risk Management.

Goossens, J.-W. H. M. (2004) Models and algorithms for railway line planning problems, Open

Access publications from Maastricht University, Maastricht University.

Harrod, S. S. (2012) A tutorial on fundamental model structures for railway timetable opti-
mization, Surveys in Operations Research and Management Science, 17 (2) 85 — 96, ISSN
1876-7354.

Higgins, A., E. Kozan and L. Ferreira (1997) Heuristic techniques for single line train scheduling,
Journal of Heuristics, 3 (1) 43-62, ISSN 1381-1231.

Hooghiemstra, J. S., L. G. Kroon, M. A. Odijk, M. Salomon and P. J. Zwaneveld (1999)
Decision support systems support the search for win-win solutions in railway network design,
Interfaces, 29 (2) 15-32, ISSN 0092-2102.

Kroon, L. G., R. Dekker and M. J. C. M. Vromans (2007) Cyclic railway timetabling: a stochastic
optimization approach, paper presented at the Proceedings of the 4th international Dagstuhl,

ATMOS conference on Algorithmic approaches for transportation modeling, optimization, and
systems, ATMOS’04, 41-66, Berlin, Heidelberg, ISBN 3-540-74245-X, 978-3-540-74245-6.

Kroon, L. G. and L. W. P. Peeters (2003) A variable trip time model for cyclic railway timetabling,
Transportation Science, 37 (2) 198-212, ISSN 1526-5447.

Li, T., E. van Heck, P. Vervest, J. Voskuilen, F. Hofker and F. Jansma (2006) Passenger travel
behavior model in railway network simulation, paper presented at the Simulation Conference,
2006. WSC 06. Proceedings of the Winter, 1380-1387.

20



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

Liebchen, C. (2004) Symmetry for periodic railway timetables, Electronic Notes in Theoretical
Computer Science, 92 (0) 34 — 51, ISSN 1571-0661. <ce:title>Proceedings of { ATMOS}
Workshop 2003 </ce:title>.

Liebchen, C. and R. Mohring (2002) A Case Study in Periodic Timetabling, Electronic Notes in
Theoretical Computer Science, 66 (6) 18-31, ISSN 15710661.

Liebchen, C. and R. H. Mohring (2004) The modeling power of the periodic event scheduling
problem: Railway timetablesNand beyond, Technical Report, Preprint 020/2004, Mathemati-
cal Institute.

Lindner, T. and U. Zimmermann (2000) Train schedule optimization in public rail transport,

Technical Report, Ph. Dissertation, Technische Universitat.

Lythgoe, W. and M. Wardman (2002) Demand for rail travel to and from airports, Transportation,
29 (2) 125-143, ISSN 0049-4488.

Nachtigall, K. (1996) Periodic network optimization with different arc frequencies, Discrete
Applied Mathematics, 69, 1 — 17, ISSN 0166-218X.

Nachtigall, K. and S. Voget (1996) A genetic algorithm approach to periodic railway synchro-
nization, Computers & Operations Research, 23 (5) 453 — 463, ISSN 0305-0548.

Odijk, M. A. (1996) A constraint generation algorithm for the construction of periodic railway
timetables, Transportation Research Part B: Methodological, 30 (6) 455 — 464, ISSN 0191-
2615.

Oliveira, E. and B. M. Smith (2000) A job-shop scheduling model for the single-track railway
scheduling problem, Technical Report, University of Leeds.

Peeters, L. (2003) Cyclic Railway Timetable Optimization, ERIM Ph.D. series Research in
Management, Erasmus Research inst. of Management (ERIM), ISBN 9789058920423.

Pfetsch, M. E. and R. Borndorfer (2005) Routing in line planning for public transportation,
Technical Report, 05-36, ZIB, Takustr.7, 14195 Berlin.

Schobel, A. (2012) Line planning in public transportation: models and methods, OR Spectrum,
34, 491-510, ISSN 0171-6468.

Schobel, A. and S. Scholl (2006) Line planning with minimal traveling time, paper presented at
the 5th Workshop on Algorithmic Methods and Models for Optimization of Railways, Dagstuhl,
Germany, ISBN 978-3-939897-00-2.

Serafini, P. and W. Ukovich (1989) A mathematical for periodic scheduling problems, SIAM J.
Discret. Math., 2 (4) 550-581, ISSN 0895-4801.

21



Exploratory Analysis of Demand Interaction in the Planning of Passenger Railway Service April 2013

Shafia, M. A., S. J. Sadjadi, A. Jamili, R. Tavakkoli-Moghaddam and M. Pourseyed-Aghaee
(2012) The periodicity and robustness in a single-track train scheduling problem, Appl. Soft
Comput., 12 (1) 440-452, ISSN 1568-4946.

Wang, Y., B. Lan and L. Zhang (2012) A revenue management model for high-speed railway, in
Y.-Q. Ni and X.-W. Ye (eds.) Proceedings of the st International Workshop on High-Speed
and Intercity Railways, vol. 147 of Lecture Notes in Electrical Engineering, 95-103, Springer
Berlin Heidelberg, ISBN 978-3-642-27959-1.

Wardman, M., J. Shires, W. Lythgoe and J. Tyler (2004) Consumer benefits and demand impacts
of regular train timetables, International Journal of Transport Management, 2 (1) 39 — 49,
ISSN 1471-4051. Rail Policy and Planning in Europe.

Whelan, G. and D. Johnson (2004) Modelling the impact of alternative fare structures on
train overcrowding, International Journal of Transport Management, 2 (1) 51 — 58, ISSN
1471-4051. Rail Policy and Planning in Europe.

Zwaneveld, P. J. (1997) Railway Planning: Routing of Trains and Allocation of Passenger Lines,

Doctoral thesis, Erasmus University Rotterdam.

22



	Introduction
	Railway Planning
	Line Planning Problem
	Literature
	Mathematical Model

	Train Timetabling Problem
	Non-Cyclic Timetabling
	Literature
	Mathematical Model

	Cyclic Timetabling
	Literature
	Mathematical Model


	Additional Demand Enhancing Techniques
	Conclusion
	Bibliography
	References

